
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Pensions Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 9 February 2022 
6.30 pm 

Online - Virtual Meeting 
 

This meeting is being held as an informal remote meeting Watch live on YouTube:  
https://youtu.be/1qRFwgCON7Q 

 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Employer Representatives 

Councillor Rory Vaughan (Chair) 
Councillor Bora Kwon 
 

Scheme Member Representatives 

Neil Newton 
William O'Connell 
Khadija Sekhon 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita White 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.white@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website:  
www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 
 

Date Issued: 01 February 2022 
 

https://youtu.be/1qRFwgCON7Q
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Pensions Board 
Agenda 

9 February 2022 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  5 - 9 

 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2021. As this is an 
informal meeting minutes will be formally agreed at the next meeting. 
 

 

4.   DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSION FUND 
COMMITTEES (FOR INFORMATION)  

10 - 35 

 Draft minutes of the Pension Fund Sub-Committee meeting held on 21st 
July, 20th September, 25th October and 23rd November 2021 - for 
information. 
 
This item includes an appendix which contains information exempt 
within the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
and is not for publication.  
 
The appendix has been circulated to Committee members only. 

 



Any discussion on the contents of an exempt appendix will require 
the Committee to pass the proposed resolution at the end of the 
agenda to exclude members of the public and press from the 
proceedings for that discussion. 
 

5.   UPDATE ON THE LGPS PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SERVICE  36 - 40 

 This report follows up on update reports presented previously to the 
Pensions Board on the actions agreed by the Pension Fund Sub-
committee on 3 February 2021 to appoint Local Pension Partnerships 
Administration to provide the Pension Administration service from 1 
February 2022. 
 

 

6.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION KPI PERFORMANCE  41 - 44 

 This paper sets out a summary of the performance of Surrey County 
Council (SCC) in providing a pension administration service to the Fund. 

 
 
 

7.   QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  45 - 108 

 This pa
[...]
rs Rory Vaughan and Bora Kwon 
 
Co-opted members: William O'Connell  
 
Officers: Dawn Aunger (Assistant Director Transformation, Talent and Inclusion), 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance), Eleanor Dennis 
(Pensions Manager), Mathew Dawson (Treasury and Pensions), Phil Triggs (Director 
of Treasury and Pensions), Patrick Rowe (Pension Fund Manager) 
 
Note: This informal meeting was held remotely. A recording of the meeting can be 
found at: https://youtu.be/glPnRdtwgxk 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Rhian Davies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 10th February 2021 were noted. As this was 
an informal meeting, minutes will be formally agreed at the next meeting. 
 

4. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSION FUND COMMITTEES  
 
The draft minutes of the Pension Fund Sub-Committee meetings held on the 3rd 
February and 3rd March 2021 were noted. 
 

5. UPDATE ON THE LGPS PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SERVICE  
 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) presented the report 
and gave a summary of the following key points.  
 

o Significant progress had been made since the last update provided to the 
Pensions Board in November 2020.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3

https://youtu.be/glPnRdtwgxk


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

o Officers were working in collaboration with Surrey County Council (SCC) and 
Local Pensions Partnership Administration (LPPA) to mobilise the project. The 
Council was on track to go live with LPPA on the 1st February 2022. 

o An update was provided on the key project risks and the progress 
[...]
laboratively with the Council in the best interests of 
the Pension Fund, it’s members and beneficiaries. 
 
Members noted this report. 
 

7. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 
PENSION FUND  
 
Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions) presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. It was noted that a Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions 
review was commissioned in 2019 and a report published early in 2020. The review 
concluded that the Tri-Borough arrangement for Treasury and Pensions should 
continue and a further recommendation determined that officers should carry out an 
independent governance review of the Council’s Pension Fund. An experienced 
LGPS practitioner was appointed, John Raisin, ex S151 officer of LB Waltham 
Forest. John completed his governance report in November 2021. The report 
summarised the suggested way forward on each of the 32 recommendations as an 
outcome of the governance review. 

The Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions Team and Council officers had spent much 
time digesting the report and its 32 recommendations, many of which were very 
easily implemented, some of which would need to be carried out after the 
implementation of the new pensions administration service, and some which would 
require further consideration as necessary.  

William O'Connell, Co-opted Member referring to recommendation 26 asked when 
the Pension Fund Committee and the Pensions Board would receive a report from 
officers on the requirements of The Pension Regulators and whether it would be 
useful to receive this prior to the implementation of the new pension administration 
service. In response Phil Triggs explained that managing the exit from SCC and the 
onboarding with LPPA and associated activities remained a priority for officers at this 
stage. Officers would report back to the Pension Fund Committee and the Pensions 
Board on this recommendation by early 2022.  

 
 
 

Page 6



_____________________________
[...]
aimed to complete actions  on all of 
the recommendations by the 31st March 2022. 
 
Referring to Appendix 1 (log of recommendations), Councillor Rowan Ree 
raised some concerns regarding some of the recommendations that had been 
marked for completion as a matter of urgency but had not yet immediately 
been addressed. In response Phil Triggs explained that he acknowledged the 
urgency of completing these recommendations. However, managing the exit 
from SCC and the onboarding with LPPA and associated activities remained 
a key priority and the most urgent tasks for completion at this stage. In 
addition, recommendation 27 would be dealt with as a priority as soon as the 
implementation to LPPA had been completed.  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Pensions Manager) provided reassurances that the 
regulatory compliances for the Fund were also being met on a day to day 
basis, whilst managing the exit from SCC. 
 
Councillor Helen Rowbottom asked for further clarification to be provided on 
recommendation 24 and what the communication plan would include. Phil 
Triggs noted that this recommendation was still outstanding and covered the 
majority of the communications between the administering authority and its 
beneficiaries. Eleanor Dennis (Pensions Manager) noted that a breakdown 
and completion timelines for urgent recommendations, would be brought to 
the next Pension Fund meeting for review, 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the Pension Fund Committee noted the contents of this report. 
 

12. PENSION FUND DRAFT ACCOUNTS 2020/21  
 
Matthew Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager), presented the report and 
gave a summary of the key points. It was noted that the draft Pension Fund 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21 provided members with an opportunity to 
review and comment on any matter within the financial statements.  
 
The Chair noted that the costs for management and investment management 
expenses had risen and asked for further clarification to be provided on these 
increases. In response M
[...]
breaks, and the occupancy rates 
across most of their sites were high all year around.  
 
 
Members noted that the following information was required by the Committee 
before a decision could be reached: 
 

- Financial statements for the previous three years following the 30 
September 2021 closedown. 

- Clarification on the occupancy rates on pre and post the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

- Confirmation on fund fees and charges. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the Pension Fund Committee agreed to defer the decision to approve a 
2.5% allocation of Pension Fund assets to the Darwin Leisure Development 
Fund until the next meeting. 
 
 

6. LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS UPDATE  
 
Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions) presented the report and gave 
a summary of the key points. This paper provided a progress log of the 32 
recommendations that came out of the independent review of the governance 
arrangement for the Pension Fund and the results achieved to date on them. 
The log showed that good progress had been made, with 9 recommendations 
implemented, and 12 commenced. 

 
Councillor Rowan Ree enquired how often the log of recommendations was 
updated. In response Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions) 
confirmed that this was refreshed regularly between Committee meetings. He 
also provided further clarification on recommendations 5, 30 and 31. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the Pension Fund Committee noted the report. 
 
 

7. QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  
 
Patrick Rowe (Pension Fund Manager), presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points.  
 
It was noted that Appendix 3 provided information about the Pension Fund’s 
investments and performance. In general, this had been a positive quarter for 
equity markets.  
 

Overall, the investment performance report showed that over the quarter to 
30 June 2021, following the downturn in markets caused by the Covid-19 
outbreak, the market value of the assets increased by 47.4m to £1,260.6m. 

Page 21



_______________________
[...]
lights over the quarter to 30 
September 2021 came from the Aberdeen Long Lease Property Fund, and 
Partners Group across both the MAC and Infrastructure funds, outperforming 
the relevant benchmarks. 
 
Michael Adam (Co-opted Member) referring to the risk register asked for 
further clarification to be provided on the travel of direction for the liability risk 
30. Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions) explained that the 
upcoming actuarial valuation at 31st March 2022 would require a fresh 
assessment of the factors utilised in assessing the liability valuation, namely, 
the discount rate, CPI inflation, future investment return and longevity. 
Officers would ensure that members were sufficiently briefed during the 
process. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Pension Fund Committee noted the report. 
 

9. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
Patrick Rowe (Pension Fund Manager) presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points.  It was noted that the report presented the draft 
Pension Fund report and statement of accounts for the year ended 31st March 
2021. Members were asked to comment on any matters in the draft Pension 
Fund Annual Report and delegate approval of the final document to the 
Director of Treasury and Pensions in consultation with the Chair. 
 
The deadline for submitting the Annual Report was 30th September 2021. The 
statement of accounts was completed and handed to external audit in June 

Page 31



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

2021. However, due to resourcing issues, there had been delays in 
commencing the audit process. The audit was, however, currently underway. 
The draft Pension Fund Accounts were presented to Committee at the 21st 
July 2021 meeting.  
 
Michael Adam (Co-opted
[...]
 These costs include 
the costs of any delegated or contracted arrangements and any shared or in-house retained 
pensions team. Any additional costs, such as data improvement, or transitional costs of 
moving to another delivery model will also be charged to the Pension Fund.  
 
Finance implications verified by Emily Hill, Director of Finance, 31 January 2022. 
 
Legal Implications 
  
Under Regulation 53 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, the 
Council, as the administering authority of the Pension Fund “is responsible for managing and 
administering the Scheme in relation to any person for which it is the appropriate 
administering authority under these Regulations”. Therefore, it is responsible for ensuring 
that the Pension Fund is administered in accordance with the Regulations and wider 
pensions law and other legislation.  
 
Legal Implications verified by Adesuwa Omoregie, Assistant Director, Legal Services, 31 
January 2022. 
 

 
 
Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report  
 
None 
 

 

DETAILED ANALYSIS 

Proposals and Analysis of Options  

 
1. This report is for noting and no decisions are required.  A range of options were 

considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 31 July 2020 and actions agreed. 
 

2. This report sets out the recent progress made against the actions previously agreed by 
the Pension Fund Committee. All of the actions requested at the Pension Fund 
Committee on 31 July 2020 have now been completed.   
 

3. The data migration from Surrey County Council (SCC) to LPPA has been successfully 
completed and the new service being provided by LPPA went live on 26 January 2022. 
A further verbal update will be provided at the meeting. 

 

Progress Update 

 
What were the key project risks? 

 
4. As reported at the previous meetings of the Pensions Board and Pension Fund 

Committee, the Pensions Taskforce identified four key risks which have all been 
mitigated against. 

Page 36



 

3 
 

 

 In servin
[...]
 to the Chief Executive (and SLT Assurance) on progress.  Update 
reports have been provided to the Pensions Board and Pension Fund Committee 
against the nine key areas identified in the project plan.  
 
Communications 
 

13. Fund Employers were informed in October 2021 of the forthcoming change of 
administration from SCC to LPPA. Fund Members received communications in 
December 2021 and January 2022 from LPPA regarding the new service.  Employer 
and Member communications have also been sent out recently to enable registration for 
the relevant portals so that both Employers and Members can view and provide 
information on line.   

 
Budget 
 

14. This is now complete.  The costs of pensions administration are met by the Pension 
Fund.  The Pensions Manager works with the Treasury team to manage the budget.  
Budget accountability will sit with this role and the Assistant Director, Transformation, 
Talent and Inclusion.   
 
 
Risk Management Implications 

  
15. The report sets out the key risks being managed on the project and the main mitigations 

being progressed by officers are set out throughout the report. 
 

Risk: Pension provider record keeping and administration provisions: 
 

16. The Council is the accountable body responsible for ensuring that members of the 
Pension Fund receive the best possible service which is in compliance with regulations. 
It continues to act at pace following identification of the risks and issues involved. 
Performance of the Pensions Administrator was affected by a combination of 
administrative, data quality and contract risks discovered by the Council in late 2019. 
These risks are being managed by the Pensions Taskforce in accordance with the 
council’s Programme Management Office approach.  

  
Implications verified by Moira Mackie, Head of Internal Audit, 31 January 2022. 

 

Page 39



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 

Report to: Pensions Board     
 

Date:  9th  February 2022 
 

Subject: Pension
[...]
ulator’s Code of Practice that states that the scheme manager should hold 
regular meetings with their service providers to monitor performance.  
 

2. The KPI’s as detailed in Appendix 1 of this report cover the period October to 
December 2021 inclusive, remained steady.  

  
 
Performance in key areas 
 
3. Processing of deaths over the last 3 months has remained steady with most 

death cases processed within the agreed SLA of 5 days. The KPI’s were met 
for all death cases in the months of October and December 2021.  

 
4. Unfortunately, the performance of retirements fell below the agreed KPI’s for 

most of this quarter with a low in October of 31% but being picked back up to 
100% in December.   

 
5. The processing of refunds remained steady but improved overall to meeting our 

set KPI’s in December 2021. 
 

6. The processing of transfers remained steady, with a small dip in issuing of 
transfer in quotations. This fall was due to resources at SCC being diverted to 
focus on another Fund exit. 

 
Summary 

 
7. SCC have continued to provide a satisfactory pension administration service to 

the Fund in most areas with some improvement in performance for this last full 
quarter of work processed.  The poor performance in October and November 
was a result of resources at SCC being diverted to focus on another Fund’s 
exit. Overall SCC have remained committed to providing a satisfactory service 
in the months prior to the Fund’s exit from their services in January 2022. 
 

Page 41



 
 

LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 - KPI Performance figures for the period October – December 2021 
inclusive  
 

Page 42



Appendix 1

Description Target 

time/date as 

per 

Partnership 

Agreement 

(working 

days)

Target 

Actual 

Score 

October

Total No of 

completed 

cases

No of 

cases late

Actual Score 

November

Total No of 

completed 

cases

No of 

cases late

Actual Score 

December 

Total No of 

completed 

cases

No of 

cases late

Pen
[...]
.8% ICE ML Sterling BBB 
Corporate Bond Index. 
 

 
 
 

Page 52



London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham               Investment Report to 30 September 2021 
 

5  
 

3 Total Fund  

3.1 Investment Performance to 30 September 2021 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Northern Trust. Relative performance may not sum due to rounding. 

 (1) Fixed weight benchmark 

 

Over the third quarter of 2021, the Total Fund delivered a positive absolute return of 1.7% on a net of fees basis, outperforming 
the fixed weight benchmark by 0.5%. 

Over the year to 30 September 2021, the Total Fund delivered a positive absolute return of 14.1% on a net of fees basis, 
outperforming its fixed weight benchmark by 2.2%. The Total Fund delivered positive absolute returns of 7.9% p.a. and 7.6% p.a. 
on a net of fees basis over the longer three and five year periods to 30 September 2021 respectively, underperforming the fixed 
weight benchmark by 0.5% p.a. and 0.6% p.a. respectively. 

Underperformance over the three year period to 30 September 2021 continues to be partially attributed to the Fund’s allocation 
to the LCIV UK Equity Fund, which underperformed its FTSE-based benchmark by 5.2% p.a. on a net of fees basis over the three-
year period until the point of disinvestment in December 2019. 

The chart below compares the net performance of the Fund relative to the fixed weight benchmark over the three years to 30 
September 2021. The 3-year rolling excess return remained negative over the third quarter of 2021.    

 
 

 Last Quarter 

(%) 

One Year 

(%) 

Three Years    

(% p.a.) 

Five Years  

(% p.a.) 

Total Fund - Net of fees 1.7 14.1 7.9 7.6 

Benchmark(1) 1.3 11.8 8.4 8.3 

Net performance relative to benchmark 0.5 2.2 -0.5 -0.6 

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

Q3 21Q2 21Q1 21Q4 20Q3 20Q2 20Q1 20Q4 19Q3 19Q2 19Q1 19Q4 18

%
 D

if
fe

rn
ce

 f
ro

m
 B

en
ch

m
ar

k 

Total Fund Performance - Last Three Years

Quarterly Excess Return 3 Year Rolling Excess 
[...]
of Recommendations 

 

Report author: Patrick Rowe, Pension Fund Manager 
 

Responsible Director: Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and Pensions 
  

 

SUMMARY 
 
The 32 recommendations from the report of an independent consultant 
commissioned by officers to carry out an independent review of the governance 
arrangements for the pension fund was recently presented to the Pension Fund 
Committee.  
 
This paper provides the Pensions Board with a progress log of the recommendations 
that came from that review, and results achieved to date on them. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. The Pensions Board is recommended to note the log. 
 

 

Wards Affected: None 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

 Ensuring good governance for the 
Pension Fund should ultimately lead to 
better financial performance in the long 
run for the Council and the council tax 
payer. 

 
 

Financial Impact 
  
None. 
 
 
 

Legal Implications 
  
None. 

Page 108

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

DETAILED ANALYSIS 
 
Background 

 
1. A Treasury and Pensions review of Tri-Borough arrangements was 

commissioned in 2019 and a consultant report published early in 2020. The 
review concluded that the Tri-Borough arrangement for Treasury and 
Pensions should continue and a further recommendation determined that 
officers should commission an independent governance review of the LBHF 
Pension Fund. 

 

2. An experienced LGPS practitioner was appointed, John Raisin, ex S151 
officer of LB Waltham Forest. 

 
3. Mr Raisin completed his governance report in November 2020 and the report 

was presented to the Pension Fund Committee on 3 March 2021. 

 
4. The report made 32 recommendations, which have been recorded in a 

progress log to demonstrate the various stages of completion of the 
recommendations.  

 
5. The log shows that good progress has been made, with 19 recommendations 

implemented, and seven commenced. 

 
 

LIST 
[...]
nt on any matters in the draft Pension Fund 

Annual Report and delegate approval of the final document to the Director of 
Treasury and Pensions in consultation with the Chair. 

 
3. The deadline for submitting the Annual Report was 30 September 2021. The 

statement of accounts was completed and presented to External Audit in June 
2021. However, due to resourcing issues, there have been delays in 
commencing the external audit process. The audit is, however, now 
underway. The draft pension fund accounts were presented to Committee at 
the 21 July 2021 meeting.  

 
4. A draft Annual Report will be shared with the external auditors following 

approval at this Pension Fund Committee meeting.  
 

5. The Pension Fund investments returned 21.9% over the year. This was driven 
by a strong recovery of the equities allocation in the portfolio, following the 
steep decline in 2020 in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  

 
 

LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1: London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham Pension Fund Annual 
Report 2020/21 

Page 112



f 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2020/21 

P
age 113



 
001  |  AN

N
U

AL REPO
RT 2019/20 • CO

N
TEN

TS 

 

 

 

P
age 114



 
002  |  AN

N
U

AL REPO
RT 2019/20 • CO

N
TEN

TS 

1. PREFACE  2. MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL 
PERFORMANCE 

 3. INVESTMENT POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE 

 4. SCHEME ADMINISTRATION 

Report from Chair of the Pensions 
Sub-Committee 
Page 004 

Introduction 
Page 005 

 Governance Arrangements 
Page 008 

Scheme Management and Advisors 
Page 010 

Risk Management 
Page 011 

Financial Performance 
Page 014 

Administration Management 
Performance 
Page 018 

 Investment Policy 
Page 026 

Asset Allocation 
Page 027 

Investment Performance 
Page 029 

Corporate Governance 
Page 031 

 Service Delivery 
Page 034 

Internal Dispute Resolution 
Procedure 
Page 034 

       

5. ACTUARIAL INFORMATION  6. PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS  7. GLOSSARY AND CONTACTS  8. AP

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Board 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 9 February 2022 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillor Rory Vaughan 
 
Co-opted members:   William O'Connell 
 
Officers:   Dawn Aunger (Assistant Director Transformation, Talent and Inclusion), 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance), Eleanor Dennis (Head 
of Pensions), Mathew Dawson (Treasury and Pensions), Phil Triggs (Director of 
Treasury and Pensions), Patrick Rowe (Pension Fund Manager) 
 
Note: This informal meeting was held remotely. The following notes are brief 
discussions held by the Committee. 
 
A recording of the meeting can be found at: https://youtu.be/1qRFwgCON7Q 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bora Kwon. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th June 2021 were noted. As this was an 
informal meeting, minutes will be formally agreed at the next meeting. 
 

4. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSION FUND COMMITTEES (FOR 
INFORMATION)  
 
The draft minutes of the Pension Fund Committee meetings held on the 21st July, 
20th September, 25th October and 23rd November 2021 were noted. 
 

5. UPDATE ON THE LGPS PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SERVICE  
 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) presented the report 
and gave a summary of the key points. It was noted that the data migration from 
Surrey County Council (SCC) to Local Pensions Partnership Administration (LPPA) 

https://youtu.be/1qRFwgCON7Q


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

had been successfully completed and the new service being provided by LPPA went 
live on 26th January 2022. SCC worked closely with Officers and had been 
cooperative and supportive throughout the exit process. 
 
Fund Members received communications in December 2021 and January 2022 from 
LPPA regarding the new service.  Employer and Member communications had also 
been sent out recently to enable registration for the relevant portals so that both 
Employers and Members could view and provide information online.   
 
Progress reports would continue to be provided to the Pensions Board and Pension 
Fund Committee on all the key milestones achieved over the coming months on the 
new pensions administration service. 
 
David Hughes thanked Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions), and her Team for their 
contributions and hard work towards the project coordination, enabling a successful 
transfer to LPPA within the timescales set out 

 
William O'Connell (Co-opted Member) enquired if any issues with regards to 
accessing the member portal had been resolved. In response Eleanor Dennis 
explained that members had experienced some difficulties registering to the portal 
on the day of launch. However, LPPA had immediately reviewed the process and all 
issues were resolved and rectified within a few days. In addition, the log in process 
had been further improved by LPPA by ensuring that a more efficient and 
streamlined experience was being provided to members. 

 
The Chair enquired how the Pensions team were currently structured to ensure the 
smooth running of the day-to-day activities with LPPA.  Eleanor Dennis provided a 
summary of the key responsibilities of the Team. It was noted that a constructive 
structure was in place to manage, queries from members, including all activities as 
part of the project to support LPPA. 
 
In response to a question asked by the Chair in relation to the Key Performance 
Indicators, Eleanor Dennis explained that the targets set out for LPPA were more 
detailed and challenging than the Council previously had in place with SCC. This 
would also be reflected in the reporting.  
 
The Chair thanked Officers for all their hard work and efforts in ensuring a smooth 
transition to the new pension administration service.  
 
Members noted the report 
 

6. PENSION ADMINISTRATION KPI PERFORMANCE  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) presented the report and gave a summary of the 
performance for Surrey County Council (SCC) in providing a pension administration 
service to the Fund. SCC had continued to provide a satisfactory pension 
administration service to the Fund in most areas with some improvement in 
performance for this last full quarter of work processed.  Overall SCC had remained 
committed to providing a satisfactory service in the months prior to the Fund’s exit 
from their services in January 2022. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Members noted the report. 
 

7. QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  
 
Patrick Rowe (Pension Fund Manager) presented the report and gave a summary of 
the key points. A brief overview of the Pension Fund’s performance was provided 
and included in Appendix 1 of the agenda pack. This included administrative, 
investment, and cash management performance for the quarter. Over the year to 30 
September 2021, the total Fund delivered a positive absolute return of 14.1% on a 
net of fees basis, outperforming its fixed weight benchmark by 2.2%. 
 
The Chair noted that he was pleased to hear that the performance for the Fund 
delivered a  positive return, and the funding level remained consistent at 94% this 
quarter.  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

8. GOVERNANCE LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Patrick Rowe (Pension Fund Manager) presented the report and gave a summary of 
the key points. The report made 32 recommendations, which had been recorded in a 
progress log to demonstrate the various stages of completion of the 
recommendations. The log showed that good progress had been made, with 19 
recommendations implemented, and seven commenced. 
 
David Hughes explained that he acknowledged the urgency of completing the 
pension administration recommendations. However, managing the exit from SCC 
and the onboarding with LPPA and associated activities remained a key priority and 
the most urgent tasks for completion at this stage. Any outstanding 
recommendations would be progressed as a priority within the coming months.  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

9. PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
Patrick Rowe presented the report and gave a summary of the key points. The 
deadline for submitting the annual report was 30 September 2021. The statement of 
accounts was completed and presented to external audit in June 2021. However, 
due to resourcing issues, there had been delays in commencing the external audit 
process. The audit was, however, now underway.  
 
The Chair thanked all Officers and Co-opted Members for their participation in 
providing support to the Pensions Board meetings. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Meeting started: 6:30pm 
Meeting ended: 7:15pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer Amrita White 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.white@lbhf.gov.uk 

 


